



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 8709 OF 2025

Navin Vishwanathan Prop. of M/s.  
Oriental Facility ... Petitioner

*Versus*

State of Maharashtra Through  
The Sec. Ministry of Finance And Ors. ... Respondents

---

**Mr Sujit Sahoo, for the Petitioner.**

**Ms S D Vyas, Addl GP, with Mr Aditya Deolekar, AGP, for the  
Respondent-State.**

---

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &  
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**

**DATED : 29 July 2025**

**PC.:-**

1. Mr Sujit Sahoo, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner seeks deferment in order to obtain instructions about the Petitioner's inheritance from his grandfather.
2. List the matter on 11 August 2025.

AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV

Digitally signed by  
AMOL PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2025.07.31  
12:56:23 +0530

**(Jitendra Jain, J)**

**(M.S. Sonak, J.)**