



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8709 OF 2025

Navin Vishwanathan, Prop. Of
M/s. Oriental Facility

...Petitioner

Vs

State of Maharashtra, through the Secretary,
Ministry of Finance & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Sujit Sahoo a/w. Varun Sharma, Zainab Burmawala, Reetu Sharma and Suresh
R. Sharma for the petitioner.

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Addl. GP a/w. Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP for the State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.
DATE: 18 MARCH 2026.

P.C.

1. Stand over to **26 March, 2026 (H.O.B.)**.
2. Let reply affidavit be served on the advocate for the petitioner, as already directed, on or before 25 March, 2026.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)